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12.5.1 DWYER – Gretchen Dwyer (October 29, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment DWYER-1 
 

The commentor states that issues of access, safety, and appearance of the levee raises and 
concrete wing walls were not adequately addressed.  Overall, increasing the height of the dikes 
and wing dams will not result in any change to the existing access routes for personnel and 
vehicles that are authorized to use these areas.  Existing access roads, ramps, stairs, trails, etc. 
will simply be extended upward to intersect the new grades.  Therefore, the access and safety of 
these facilities will not change.  The appearance of the landscape will change slightly with the 
construction of new features within the Folsom Lake area and have been addressed in the EIR.  
Comments and Responses DWYER-2, -3, and –4 address specific questions related to these 
issues. 
 

Response to Comment DWYER-2 
 

The comment specifically describes potential concerns with safety associated with the 
construction of the concrete flood wall.  The wall will be only 3 feet high and not appreciably 
obstruct the visual line of sight for observations made by safety or emergency personnel.  It is 
not an accurate assessment that the flood wall will provide haven for mountain lions and increase 
risk to human attacks, or criminal mischief.  The location of the flood walls are expansive open 
areas devoid of vegetation and the minor imposition of the wall on the landscape would not 
increase the risks associated with mountain lions and crime.  The observations by safety and 
emergency personnel of the landscape are typically conducted from a vehicle and the flood wall 
will not interfere with such observations.  As stated above, access routes will be extended up to 
the elevation of the new facilities and thereby not change the access or interfere with maintaining 
public safety. 
 

Response to Comment DWYER-3 
 

The comment specifically describes potential concerns with access associated with the 
construction of the concrete flood wall.  As stated above, access routes will be extended up to the 
elevation of the new facilities and thereby not change public access.  Also, the dikes are not 
considered a planned route of access to the water for users of the park, therefore there would not 
be any impact.  Wildlife impacts were discussed in the EIR/EIS and the dikes do not provide 
important wildlife values as corridors of migration, therefore, the floodwall would not adversely 
affect wildlife populations.  It is not an accurate statement that the flood wall could trap park 
users and wildlife during high flows because the rate of change in water elevation would be 
relatively slow, even under the largest of flood flow inputs from rain and upstream river 
channels. 
 

Response to Comment DWYER-4 
 

The effects of the proposed flood control facilities on visual resources are discussed in 
Chapter 7.15 of the Draft SPFR/EIS/EIR.  The Corps intends to construct a 3.5 foot-high wall on 
the wing dam and dikes that would not substantially change the visual character of the wing 
dams, dikes or surroundings.  The Corps will evaluate various architectural designs and select an 
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appropriate treatment prior to construction of the walls.  The raised dikes and floodwall would 
have less-than-significant effect on visual resources because the facilities would not interfere 
with views, and the incremental effect to the visual character of the landscape from the additional 
height of existing long linear dike features is considered minimal.  Graffiti, should it occur, 
would be periodically cleaned off as part of routine maintenance procedures. 

 
Response to Comment DWYER-5 

 
The comment states that the safety and appearance impacts are unacceptable.  Comment 

noted – however, as described above, public safety in the park will not be compromised by 
construction of the floodwall.  The visual appearance impacts were disclosed and considered less 
than significant. 
 

Response to Comment DWYER-6 
 

The proposed project is not authorized for water supply, therefore, water supply storage 
and operations will not be changed.  However, the project would not preclude or interfere with 
future projects of the Corps or the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation that might involve water supply 
storage or water supply operations. 
 

Response to Comment DWYER-7 
 

Section 566 of WRDA 1999 specifically stated “…LIMITATIONS.  The study of the 
Folsom Dam and Reservoir undertaken under paragraph (1) shall assume that there is to be no 
increase in conservation storage at the Folsom Reservoir…”.  Because of this specific guidance 
in the Congressional authorization, the study is not investigating water supply or power issues.  
With respect to the Congressional authorization water supply or power issues should not be a 
project purpose. 

 
Please see Response to Comment ROBINSON-1. 

 
Response to Comment DWYER-8 

 
For information and full disclosure purposes, the Final Report includes a discussion on 

opportunities for water storage presented by each alternative.  Potential water supply benefits, 
additional engineering work, and associated costs and impacts are discussed.  The recommended 
plan includes Alternative 3, the seven-foot Folsom Dam raise.  This raise is for flood control 
only; if the raise were to include water storage, additional studies, construction and mitigation 
work would be required. 
 

Response to Comment DWYER-9 
 

Please see Response to Comments DWYER-7, DWYER-8, and ROBINSON-1. 
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12.5.2 ESTES – Gary W. Estes (October 29, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-1 
 
 The Corps has added the commentor to the distribution list. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-2 
 

The Corps recognizes that the commentor supports Alternative 3 and the National 
Environmental Restoration Plan. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-3 
 

The acronym “GIS” has been defined in Appendix B, “Economics,” as Geographical 
Information Systems. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-4 
 

The sentence may have been poorly written.  The intent of the sentence was to define the 
flood plain basis for the damage estimates used in the stage-damage curves.  The damages were 
based on three points:  1) the 100-year flood plains from the 1992 Feasibility Report, 2) the 400-
year flood plains from the 1992 Feasibility Study, and 3) and a damage estimate for when the 
levees first start to fail just beyond the non-damaging or the $0 frequencies listed in the 1992 
Feasibility Study (which was around a 70 year for several sub-areas.)  The reason these were 
labeled with the reference of “original non-damaging frequency, original 100-year and original 
400-year flood plains,” was to differentiate their original frequencies from the current 
corresponding exceedance probabilities (which would be both less frequent than the originals 
due to changes in without project conditions and less recognizable to the lay reader.)  Page 6 will 
be revised to better describe this process. 

 
Please see Response to Comment ESTES-5. 

 
Response to Comment ESTES-5 

 
Appendix B, “Economics,” has been amended to define “FEMA” as Federal Emergency 

Management Agency and “TVA” as Tennessee Valley Authority.  In addition, Appendix B has 
been revised to describe “EAD” as a non-risk based program developed by Hydrologic 
Engineering Center (HEC) that was used for the 1992 Feasibility Study (no longer being used in 
this study).  “EAD” has been defined in the text as Expected Annual Damages. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-6 
 

The suggested editorial changes to Appendix B – Economics are reflected in the final 
SPFR/EIS/EIR.  The “MONTE program” is a computer program that governs the calculation of 
levee failure probabilities used to generate the Stage Damage Curves displayed in the appendix.  
These failure probabilities focus primarily on hydrologic uncertainties and to a lesser extent on 
the performance of affected flood control facilities.  A vast array of possible flow scenarios with 
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associated probabilities is combined with performance data to produce the integrated risk 
assessment information that is reflected in the Stage Damage Curves.  Appendix B, “Economics” 
has been revised to include a description of the MONTE program. 

 
Response to Comment ESTES-7 

 
 The suggested editorial changes to Appendix B – Economics are reflected in the final 
report. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-8 
 
 The suggested editorial changes to Appendix B – Economics are reflected in the final 
report. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-9 
 
 The suggested editorial changes to Appendix B – Economics are reflected in the final 
report. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-10 
 
 The suggested editorial changes to Appendix B – Economics are reflected in the final 
report. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-11 
 
 The suggested editorial changes to Appendix B – Economics are reflected in the final 
report. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-12 
 
 The suggested editorial changes to Appendix B – Economics are reflected in the final 
report. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-13 
 

Alternative 9 is the National Ecosystem Restoration Plan.  The individual components of 
the plan (the four Lower American River restoration sites and modification of temperature 
shutters) are designated as Alternative 9.1, Alternative 9.2, etc.  Therefore, the alternatives are 
now numbered 9, instead of 13.  The document has been revised to be consistent. 
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Response to Comment ESTES-14 
 

The reference to HMR No. 58 is defined on page 2-10 of the Draft SPFR/EIS/EIR as 
hydro-meteorological report (HMR) No. 58.  The correct spelling for this reference is 
Hydrometeorological Report No. 58 and has been changed in the Final SPFR/EIS/EIR. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-15 
 
 Citations for the National Research Council (1999) and the National Weather Service 
(1996) have been added to the appropriate locations in Section 2.3.6.  The citations for each 
reference are defined under “References” following Chapter 13. 
 

Response to Comment ESTES-16 
 

Comment noted.  Folsom Dam operators exercised what they believed to be appropriate 
diligence in responding to the record flood of 1986.  The operators decided during the early 
stages of the flood to maintain non-damaging releases in the range of 20,000 cfs even as inflows 
to the reservoir exceeded these outflows.  This decision constrained their options in the later 
stages of the flood when operators increased releases to 130,000 cubic feet per second (cfs).   

 
Response to Comment ESTES-17 

 
There has been an extensive hydrologic modeling effort on the American River 

Watershed and no additional modeling was determined to be necessary. 
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12.5.3 KELLER – Barry & Lynda Keller (October 28, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment KELLER-1 
 

Comment noted.  The project alternatives will increase flood protection. 
 

Response to Comment KELLER-2 
 

Comment noted. 
 

Response to Comment KELLER-3 
 

Please see Response to Comments USBR-3 and USEPA-13. 
 

Response to Comment KELLER-4 
 

The effects of the proposed flood control facilities on visual resources are discussed in 
Chapter 7.15 of the Draft SPFR/EIS/EIR.  The Corps intends to construct a 3.5-foot-high wall on 
the wing dam and dikes that would not substantially change the visual character of the wing 
dams, dikes, or surroundings.  The Corps will evaluate various architectural designs and select an 
appropriate treatment prior to construction of the walls.  The raised dikes and floodwall would 
have less-than-significant effect on visual resources because the facilities would not interfere 
with views, and the incremental effect to the visual character of the landscape from the additional 
height of existing long linear dike features is considered minimal.  Graffiti, should it occur, 
would be periodically cleaned off as part of routine maintenance procedures. 
 

Response to Comment KELLER-5 
 

The wing dams and dikes are faced with large diameter roots and boulders and are 
generally steep.  These characteristics are not conducive to wildlife migration.  The dikes are not 
continuous around the perimeter of Folsom Reservoir and are separated by oak woodland and 
grasslands.  These natural areas provide access routes for large and small animals to the 
reservoirs edge.  The construction of the 3.5-foot floodwalls on the wing dams and dikes are not 
expected to adversely affect wildlife movement or migration because animals do not currently 
use the wing dams and dikes as migration paths and access to the reservoir would be maintained 
through open space areas. 
 

Section 7.9.5, “Wildlife,” has been modified to include this discussion of effects on 
wildlife migration as a result of raising the wing dams and dikes. 
 

Response to Comment KELLER-6 
 

Please see Response to Comments KELLER-4 and KELLER-5. 
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Response to Comment KELLER-7 
 

The Corps acknowledges the personal significance of the project area to the commentor 
and has addressed all comments provided by the commentor.  Please see Response to Comments 
KELLER-1 through KELLER-6. 
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12.5.4 ROBINSON – Theodore M. Robinson (October 6, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment ROBINSON-1 
 

Construction of the Auburn Dam is not an alternative that is currently under 
investigation.  However, it is still a viable alternative and could be implemented if the local and 
Congressional atmosphere allows this to happen.  Because this is a Supplemental Plan 
Formulation Report, the information previously provided in the 1991 and 1996 reports continues 
to apply. 

 
The construction of any of the flood control alternatives studied would not preclude 

building a multipurpose dam.  A multipurpose dam could still include flood damage reduction 
benefits, and could be funded and built with any of the studied alternatives already in place. 
 

Section 566 of WRDA 1999 specifically stated “…LIMITATIONS.  The study of the 
Folsom Dam and Reservoir undertaken under paragraph (1) shall assume that there is to be no 
increase in conservation storage at the Folsom Reservoir…”.  Because of this specific guidance 
in the Congressional authorization, the study is not investigating water supply or power issues.  It 
was agreed that with respect to the Congressional authorization, water supply or power issues 
should not be a project purpose.  The primary reason for this restriction was that the potential 
Auburn Dam has highly-controversial issues that could delay authorization and implementation 
of flood control for the Sacramento area.  Twice before, Congress has chosen not to pursue the 
flood control dam at Auburn.  This current document is a means to provide Sacramento with a 
high level of flood protection in an expeditious manner. 
 

Response to Comment ROBINSON-2 
 

Section 7.8.10 of Section 7.8, “Vegetation” discloses effects of levee construction on 
vegetation.  The analysis concluded that construction-related effects on oak woodlands would be 
considered significant.  Mitigation Measure V-7 would compensate for the loss of these 
woodlands. 
 

Response to Comment ROBINSON-3 
 

Section 7.15, “Visual Resources,” includes an evaluation of the effects on visual 
resources as a result of increasing the heights of levees along the Lower American River.  The 
increases in levee heights as a result of construction of Alternative 7 would not be high enough 
to substantially degrade or change the character of views of the American River Parkway. 
 

Response to Comment ROBINSON-4 
 

Please see Response to Comment SADLER-3. 
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12.5.5 SADLER – Larry Sadler (October 15, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment SADLER-1 
 

Seismic parameters are used for the design of dams built near earthquake faults.  The 
current design for raising Folsom Dam takes seismic forces into consideration and as proposed 
meets all dam safety criteria. 
 

Response to Comment SADLER-2 
 

Comment noted.  However, benefits for Alternative 3 are greater than benefits for 
Alternative 2, but the costs for these two plans are the same. 
 

Response to Comment SADLER-3 
 

Based on direction contained in Section 566 of the Water Resources Development Act of 
1999 (PL106-53), the Corps has evaluated the feasibility of increasing flood storage at Folsom 
Reservoir and modification of levees along the American River.  Section 566 did not direct the 
Corps to further study constructing a dam on the North Fork of the American River.  In turn, 
Draft SPFR/EIR/EIS evaluates the construction and operation related effects of raising Folsom 
Dam and increasing the conveyance capacity of the Lower American River floodway. 
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12.5.6 SCHM – Kathie Schmiechen (October 25, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment SCHM-1 
 

Please also see Response to Comments ROBINSON-1 and DWYER-8. 
 

Response to Comment SCHM-2 
 

The recommended plan in the final report includes restoration features designed to 
benefit American River fall-run salmon and steelhead trout. 
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12.5.7 SPALDING – Stanley J. Spalding (October 9, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment SPALDING-1 
 

Problems associated with erosion and deposition of material in the lower American and 
Sacramento Rivers are not directly addressed in the Draft SPFR/EIS/EIR.  However, this matter 
was addressed in a previous study prepared for the Corps by Ayers Associates entitled American 
and Sacramento Rivers, California Project – Geomorphic, Sediment Engineering, and Channel 
Stability Analyses, December 1997.  The study concluded that bed material sediment loads 
passing through the lower American River are small and bed material sediment yield to the 
Sacramento River is likely to be minimal even if a flood management plan involving higher 
objective releases from Folsom Dam is implemented. 
 

Response to Comment SPALDING-2 
 
 Please see Response to Comment SPALDING-1. 
 

Response to Comment SPALDING-3 
 

Dredging near the confluence of the American and Sacramento Rivers would produce 
negligible flood control benefits while generating potentially significant water quality and bridge 
stability concerns.  As indicated in the previous response, sedimentation in this reach of the river 
system is considered minimal and of little consequence to flood conveyance.  Dredging could 
trigger serious turbidity problems and cause channel degradation and base lowering in areas 
where existing bridge piers (Highway 160 and the bicycle/pedestrian bridge) are only slightly 
above the current elevation of the channel bottom. 
 

Response to Comment SPALDING-4 
 

Raising levees around Sacramento and West Sacramento would be necessary to contain 
higher design flood control releases from Folsom Dam.  This would allow dam operators to 
control larger floods in the American River watershed.  Higher flows in the river could increase 
the damages associated with an unforeseen levee failure.  However, the increased conveyance 
capacity afforded by the higher levees would reduce overall expected annual damages by 
comparison to the without-project condition. 
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12.5.8 TIBBS – Luther W. Tibbs (October 3, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment TIBBS-1 
 
The proposed project underwent extensive review by the Corps, private consultants, and 

the California Division of Safety of Dams.  The proposed design for the raise of Folsom Dam 
meets all dam safety criteria. 
 

Response to Comment TIBBS-2 
 
Please see Response to Comment TIBBS-1. 



J S


J S
TREACY-1

J S
 



CHAPTER 12.0.  COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 

 
AMERICAN RIVER WATERSHED, CALIFORNIA FEBRUARY 2002 12-75 
LONG-TERM STUDY 
FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL PLAN FORMULATION REPORT/EIS/EIR 

12.5.9 TREACY – Tom Treacy (October 15, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment TREACY-1 
 

No properties along the Garden Highway would be in a real estate acquisition zone under 
the Federal supported plan, which proposes to raise Folsom Dam seven feet to provide a flood 
control pool of 482 feet. 
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12.5.10 NN1 – No name (October 9, 2001) 
 

Response to Comment NN1-1 
 

Section 566 of WRDA 1999 specifically stated “…LIMITATIONS.  The study of the 
Folsom Dam and Reservoir undertaken under paragraph (1) shall assume that there is to be no 
increase in conservation storage at the Folsom Reservoir…”.  Because of this specific guidance 
in the Congressional authorization, the study is not investigating water supply. 
 

For information and full disclosure purposes, the Final SPFR/EIS/EIR includes a 
discussion on opportunities for water storage presented by each alternative.  Potential water 
supply benefits, additional engineering work, and associated costs and impacts are discussed.  
The recommended plan includes Alternative 3, the seven-foot Folsom Dam raise.  This raise is 
for flood control only; if the raise were to include water storage, additional studies, and 
construction and mitigation work would be required. 
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12.5.11 NN2 – No name (No Date) 
 

Response to Comment NN2-1 
 

The upstream detention dam is not an alternative that is currently under investigation.  
However, it is still a viable alternative and could be implemented if the local and Congressional 
atmosphere allows this to happen. 
 

Section 566 of WRDA 1999 specifically stated “…LIMITATIONS.  The study of the 
Folsom Dam and Reservoir undertaken under paragraph (1) shall assume that there is to be no 
increase in conservation storage at the Folsom Reservoir…”.  Because of this specific guidance 
in the Congressional authorization, the study is not investigating water supply or power issues.  
With respect to the Congressional authorization water supply or power issues should not be a 
project purpose. 
 

The construction of any of the flood control alternatives studied would not preclude 
building a multipurpose dam.  A multipurpose dam could still include flood damage reduction 
benefits, and could be funded and built with any of the studied alternatives already in place. 




